

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC15-2298

L.T. CASE NO.: 4D14-287

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ORTHOPEDIC SPECIALISTS a/a/o Kelli Serridge,

Respondent.

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Fourth District, State of Florida

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Suzanne Youmans Labrit, B. C. S.
Douglas G. Brehm
Shutts & Bowen LLP
4301 Boy Scout Blvd., Ste. 300
Tampa, Florida 33607
Telephone: (813) 227-8113

-and-

Peter J. Valeta
Cozen O'Connor
123 N. Wacker Dr., Ste. 1800
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 474-7895

RECEIVED, 04/25/2016 02:08:38 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PREFACEiv

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE PROVIDER’S ARGUMENTS ARE PREDICATED ON CRITICAL LEGAL ERRORS IN THE *SERRIDGE* MAJORITY OPINION 1

 A. *Virtual III* Confirms That Insurers Cannot Disclaim The “Basic Coverage Mandate.” 1

 B. *Serridge*’s Requirement That Insurers “Exclusively” Elect “Medicare Fee Schedules” Contradicts The Statutory Text.....4

II. *STAND-UP* AND *MARKLEY* CORRECTLY HELD THAT “SIMPLE NOTICE” IS SUFFICIENT UNDER *VIRTUAL III*.....5

 A. The Provider’s *Stare Decisis* Argument Is Meritless 6

 B. *Virtual III* Does Not Require A “Specific Election.” 7

III. THE PHRASE “SHALL BE SUBJECT TO” IS NOT AMBIGUOUS9

 A. There Is No Reason To Disregard The Plain Meaning Of “Shall.” 10

 B. As Written, And In Context, “Subject To” Means “Governed Or Affected By” And Is Not Ambiguous 11

 C. Statutory Reimbursement Limitations Promote Legislative Policy And Support “Insured-Favorable” Construction Of Any Ambiguity 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Stand-Up MRI of Tallahassee, P.A.</i> , No. 1D14-1213, 2015 WL 1223701 (Fla. 1st DCA Mar. 18, 2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Markley Chiro. & Acupuncture, LLC a/a/o Chavez</i> , No. 2D14-3818, 2016 WL 1238533 (Fla. 2d DCA March 30, 2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bioscience W., Inc. v. Gulfstream Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 185 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>Capital Nat’l Fin. Corp. v. Dep’t of Ins. & Treasurer</i> , 690 So. 2d 1335 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>Geico Gen. Ins. Co. v. Virtual Imaging Servs., Inc.</i> , 141 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gracey v. Eaker</i> , 837 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 2002) | 3 |
| <i>Hancock Advert., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 549 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)..... | 12 |
| <i>Orthopedic Specialists a/a/o Serridge v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 177 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Penzer v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , 29 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>S. Fla. Wellness, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... | 8, 14 |
| <i>State v. Merricks</i> , 831 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 2002) | 3 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pridgen</i> , 498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986) | 7, 12 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Roach</i> , 945 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2006) | 3 |
| <i>Taylor v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 684 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>Tiara Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.</i> , 110 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2013) | 3 |
| <i>Washington Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Ruderman</i> , 117 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2013) | 6, 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| Fla. Stat. § 627.419(1) (2009)..... | 9 |
| Fla. Stat. § 627.736 | 4, 13 |
| Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a) | 7 |
| Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a)2. | <i>passim</i> |
| Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a)2.b | 4 |
| Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a)2.c | 4 |
| Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a)2.f..... | 4, 8 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012 ed.) | 10 |
